

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STARS INTERACTIVE HOLDINGS (IOM) LTD., F/K/A
AMAYA GROUP HOLDINGS (IOM) LTD., AND RATIONAL
ENTERTAINMENT ENTERPRISES LTD., PETITIONERS,

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY,
EX REL. J. MICHAEL BROWN, SECRETARY OF THE
GOVERNOR'S EXECUTIVE CABINET, RESPONDENT.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF KENTUCKY*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

SHERYL G. SNYDER
THERESA A. CANADAY
GRIFFIN TERRY SUMNER
JASON P. RENZELMANN
FROST BROWN TODD LLC
*400 W. Market Street
32nd Floor
Louisville, KY 40202*

LISA S. BLATT
Counsel of Record
CHARLES L. MCCLLOUD
KATHERINE MORAN MEEKS
FARRAH BARA
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
*725 Twelfth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 434-5000
lblatt@wc.com*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	2
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT.....	2
A. Background.....	5
B. Proceedings Below.....	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	11
I. The Kentucky Supreme Court’s Decision Conflicts with Decisions of This Court and Federal Courts of Appeals Interpreting the Due Process Clause ...	13
A. The Decision Below Is Irreconcilable with This Court’s Precedents and Basic Due- Process Principles	13
B. The Kentucky Supreme Court Deepened a Split Over Due Process Limits on Punitive or Treble Damages Awards.....	20
II. The Decision Below Is Inconsistent with This Court’s Precedents Interpreting the Excessive Fines Clause	25
III. The Constitutional Issues Presented Are Exceptionally Important.....	27
CONCLUSION	32
APPENDIX A.....	1a
APPENDIX B.....	41a
APPENDIX C.....	72a
APPENDIX D.....	106a
APPENDIX E.....	137a
APPENDIX F.....	157a
APPENDIX G.....	174a

VI

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Austin v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 602 (1993)	25
<i>Bach v. First Union Nat'l Bank</i> , 486 F.3d 150 (6th Cir. 2007)	21
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996)	13, 19, 31
<i>Boerner v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Co.</i> , 394 F.3d 594 (8th Cir. 2005)	21
<i>Bridgeport Music, Inc. v. Justin Combs Publ'g, Inc.</i> , 507 F.3d 470 (6th Cir. 2007)	21, 24
<i>Browning-Ferris Indus. of Vt., Inc. v. Kelco Disposal, Inc.</i> , 492 U.S. 257 (1989)	13
<i>Capitol Records, Inc. v. Thomas-Rasset</i> , 692 F.3d 899 (8th Cir. 2012)	16
<i>Cote v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , 985 F.3d 840 (11th Cir. 2021)	22
<i>Elias v. Gill</i> , 18 S.W. 454 (Ky. 1892)	9
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Tata Consultancy Servs. Ltd.</i> , 980 F.3d 1117 (7th Cir. 2020)	15, 16, 21
<i>Golan v. FreeEats.com, Inc.</i> , 930 F.3d 950 (8th Cir. 2019)	15, 16
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010)	26
<i>Gumer v. Sailor</i> , 286 S.W.2d 515 (Ky. 1956)	6
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957 (1991)	29
<i>Ingham v. Johnson & Johnson</i> , 608 S.W.3d 663 (Mo. Ct. App. 2020)	23, 24
<i>Jacob v. Clark</i> , 72 S.W. 1095 (Ky. 1903)	25
<i>Lompe v. Sunridge Partners, LLC</i> , 818 F.3d 1041 (10th Cir. 2016)	22
<i>McCurry v. Keith</i> , 481 S.E.2d 166 (S.C. 1997)	27

VII

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>McGinnis v. Am. Home Mortg. Servicing, Inc.</i> , 901 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2018).....	22
<i>Morgan v. N.Y. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 559 F.3d 425 (6th Cir. 2009)	21
<i>Pac. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Haslip</i> , 499 U.S. 1 (1991)	3
<i>Parker v. Time Warner Entm’t Co.</i> , 331 F.3d 13 (2d Cir. 2003).....	28
<i>Paroline v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 434 (2014).....	18
<i>Philip Morris USA v. Williams</i> , 549 U.S. 346 (2007)	30, 31
<i>Saccameno v. U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n</i> , 943 F.3d 1071 (7th Cir. 2019)	21
<i>Salonen v. Farley</i> , 82 F. Supp. 25 (E.D. Ky. 1949).....	7
<i>Scott v. Curd</i> , 101 F. Supp. 396 (E.D. Ky. 1951).....	6
<i>Sonnenberg v. Amaya Grp. Holdings</i> , 810 F.3d 509 (7th Cir. 2016)	27
<i>St. Louis, Iron Mountain & S. R.R. Co. v. Williams</i> , 251 U.S. 63 (1919).....	14
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tabet v. Morris</i> , 285 S.W.2d 143 (Ky. 1955) (per curiam).....	6
<i>Tex. Indus., Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 630 (1981)	25
<i>Thomas v. iStar Fin., Inc.</i> , 652 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 2011).....	20, 21
<i>Timbs v. Indiana</i> , 139 S. Ct. 682 (2019)	29
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021)	28

VIII

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Union Pac. R.R. Co. v. Barber</i> , 149 S.W.3d 325 (Ark. 2004)	23
<i>United States v. Bajakajian</i> , 524 U.S. 321 (1998)	25
<i>Williams v. ConAgra Poultry Co.</i> , 378 F.3d 790 (8th Cir. 2004)	21
<i>Wyeth v. Rowatt</i> , 244 P.3d 765 (Nev. 2010) (en banc)	23
Constitution, Statutes, and Rules:	
U.S. Const., art. III	28
U.S. Const., amend. VIII	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const., amend. XIV	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C.	
§ 1254	2
§ 1961	14
Act of 1798, Vol. I, Digest Stat. Laws of Ky., Title 87 § 3	5
Ala. Code § 8-1-150	6
Ark. Code Ann. § 16-118-103	6
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 52-554	6
D.C. Code § 16-1702	6, 26
Ga. Code Ann. § 13-8-3	6
720 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 5/28-8	6, 26, 27
Ind. Code Ann. § 34-16-1-2	6
Ky. Rev. Stat. 230.361	19
Ky. Rev. Stat. 372.005	19
Ky. Rev. Stat. 372.020	5
Ky. Rev. Stat. 372.040	5
Ky. Rev. Stat. 528.100	10, 26
Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. ch. 137, § 1	6, 27
Md. Crim. Law. § 12-110	6
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 600.2939	6

IX

	Page
Constitution, Statutes, and Rules—continued:	
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 750.315.....	26
Miss. Code Ann. § 87-1-5	6
Mo. Code § 434.040.....	6
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 463.016425	30
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann.	
§ 338:2	6
§ 338:3	6
N.J. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 2A:40-6	6
N.J. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 5:12-95.17(l)	7, 30
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 44-5-3	6
N.Y. Gen. Oblig. Laws § 5-419	6
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3763.04	6
Or. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 30.740	26
Pa. Cons. Stat. § 13B11.....	7, 30
S.C. Code § 32-1-20	6, 27
S.D. Codified Laws § 21-6-2	6
Va. Code Ann. § 11-15.....	6
W. Va. Code Ann. § 55-9-2.....	6
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 895.056	6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	4, 29
Ky. R. Civ. P. 23.01	29
Miscellaneous:	
Vikram David Amar & David Reis, <i>Are Large Civil Fines for Minor Violations Unconstitutional? Applying Proportionality Standards Outside the Punitive Damages Context</i> , June 11, 2004, tinyurl.com/ma2wm2j8	28
Norman Chad, <i>For U.S. Presidents, Poker Is a Main Event</i> , Wash. Post (June 16, 2019)	20
Walter Hamilton, <i>Madoff's Returns Aroused Doubts</i> , L.A. Times (Dec. 13, 2008)	14

	Page
Miscellaneous—continued:	
Ky. Council on Problem Gambling, <i>Out of the Shadows</i> (2020), tinyurl.com/3x4nmx2n	18
Ky. Lottery, Annual Report (2020), https://tinyurl.com/knfjhcb2	19
James McManus, <i>No More Bluffing</i> , N.Y. Times: Op-Ed (Aug. 24, 2012)	19
Office of the Governor, Press Release (Dec. 17, 2020), https://tinyurl.com/2m7vsy74	30
William H. Pryor Jr., <i>A Comparison of Abuses and Reforms of Class Actions and Multigovernment Lawsuits</i> , 74 Tul. L. Rev. 1885 (2000).....	29
Sheila B. Scheuerman, <i>Due Process Forgotten: The Problem of Statutory Damages and Class Actions</i> , 74 Mo. L. Rev. 103 (2009).....	28
Scott Sloan, <i>Putting Texas Back in Texas Hold 'Em</i> , 27 Sports Laws. J. 103 (2020).....	19
Margaret S. Thomas, <i>Parents Patriae and the States' Historic Police Power</i> , 69 S.M.U. L. Rev. 759 (2016).....	29
Williston on Contracts (4th ed. 2021)	5
